

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Thurgood Marshall U.S. Courthouse 40 Foley Square, New York, NY 10007 Telephone: 212-857-8500

MOTION INFORMATION STATEMENT

Docket Number(s): 13-4761 Caption [use short title]

Motion for: Injunction Pending Appeal SAFELITE GROUP, INC., et al. v. GEORGE JEPSEN, et al.

Set forth below precise, complete statement of relief sought:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. SAFELITE HAS A SUBSTANTIAL POSSIBILITY OF SUCCESS ON APPEAL.	8
A. Central Hudson, Not <i>Zauderer</i> , Defines the State’s Burden.	8
1. <i>Zauderer</i> applies only to “disclosures” about one’s own business, not to compelled speech about third parties.	8
2. PA 13-67 requires Safelite to provide more than a “purely factual and uncontroversial” disclosure.	11
3. PA 13-67 is a restriction on commercial speech.	14
4. <i>Zauderer</i> applies only to disclosures that prevent consumer deception.	18
B. PA 13-67 Is Unconstitutional Under The <i>Central Hudson</i> Test.	21
1. PA 13-67(c)(2) restricts Safelite’s truthful speech about choices consumers lawfully have.	23
2. No substantial state interest justifies the regulation of Safelite’s speech.	24
3. PA 13-67(c)(2) does not directly and materially advance any state interest.	27
4. The speech restriction of PA 13-67(c)(2) is not narrowly tailored.	29
II. SAFELITE WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM IF NO INJUNCTION ISSUES.	31
III. AN INJUNCTION WOULD NOT UNDULY BURDEN THE STATE.	32
IV. THE PUBLIC INTEREST FAVORS AN INJUNCTION.	33
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	26, 30
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Abbott</i> , 495 F.3d 151 (5th Cir. 2007)	passim
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Serio</i> , No. 97-CIV-0670, 2000 WL 554221 (S.D.N.Y. May 5, 2000).....	23
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. State of South Dakota</i> , 871 F. Supp. 355 (D.S.D. 1994)	22, 24
<i>Bad Frog Brewery, Inc. v. New York State Liquor Auth.</i> , 134 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 1998)	27
<i>Bery v. City of New York</i> , 97 F.3d 689 (2d Cir. 1996)	31
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. New York State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986).....	25
<i>Cavel Intern., Inc. v. Madigan</i> , 500 F.3d 544 (7th Cir. 2007)	33
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	passim
<i>Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993).....	28, 29
<i>Connecticut Bar Ass’n v. United States</i> , 620 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2010)	20
<i>Connection Distributing Co. v. Reno</i> , 154 F.3d 281 (6th Cir. 1998)	33
<i>Davis v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	15, 16
<i>Dayton Area Visually Impaired Persons, Inc. v. Fisher</i> , 70 F.3d 1474 (6th Cir. 1995)	33
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	24, 27

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976).....31

Entergy Nuclear Vermont Yankee, LLC v. Shumlin,
733 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2013)33

Entm’t Software Ass’n v. Blagojevich,
469 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2006)14

Granholm v. Heald,
544 U.S. 460 (2005).....25

Ibanez v. Florida Dep’t of Bus. & Prof’l Regulation,
512 U.S. 136 (1994)..... 22, 23

In re R.M.J.,
455 U.S. 191 (1982).....30

Jackson Dairy, Inc. v. H. P. Hood & Sons, Inc.,
596 F.2d 70 (2d Cir. 1979)31

LaRouche v. Kezer,
20 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 1994)7

Linmark Associates, Inc. v. Twp.of Willingboro,
431 U.S. 85 (1977).....24

Michigan Coalition of Radioactive Material Users, Inc. v. Griepentrog,
945 F.2d 150 (6th Cir. 1991)3

Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States,
559 U.S. 229 (2010)..... passim

Mitchell v. Cuomo,
748 F.2d 804 (2d Cir. 1984)31

Nat’l Elec. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Sorrell,
272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001) passim

New York State Rest. Ass’n v. New York City Bd. of Health (NYSRA),
556 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2009) passim

Oregon Waste Systems, Inc. v. Department of Environmental Quality of Ore.,
511 U.S. 93 (1994).....25

Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utilities Comm’n of California (PG&E),
475 U.S. 1 (1986)..... passim

Peel v. Attorney Registration & Disciplinary Comm’n of Illinois,
496 U.S. 91 (1990).....24

Planned Parenthood of Greater Texas Surgical Health Services v. Abbott,
734 F.3d 406 (5th Cir. 2013)3

R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Food & Drug Admin.,
696 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....20

Safelite Group, Inc. v. Jepsen,
No. 3:13-cv-01068 (D.Conn. Dec. 18, 2013) 13, 15

SEC v. Citigroup Global Markets Inc.,
673 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2012)32

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.,
131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011)..... 22, 29

Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.,
535 U.S. 357 (2002)..... 26, 29

Tom Doherty Associates v. Saban Entm’t, Inc.,
60 F.3d 27 (2d Cir. 1995)32

United States v. Frias,
521 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2008)21

United States v. United Foods, Inc.,
533 U.S. 405 (2001).....20

Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.,
425 U.S. 748 (1976).....10

Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio,
471 U.S. 626 (1985)..... passim

Statutes

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 38a-354..... 5, 18

Public Act No. 13-67 passim

Rules

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 8.....3
